allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are
summarized below:

Target Long Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Large Cap Domestic Equity 35.00% 6.14%
Mid Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 6.58%
Small Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.26%
International Equity 10.00% 7.75%
Fixed Income 34.00% 1.86%
Cash 1.00% 0.01%
Inflation 0.00% 2.50%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2023, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was 12.1%.  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

126

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Current
1% Decrease - 6% Discount Rate - 7% 1% Decrease - 8%

County's net pension liability (asset) 150,678,363$   71,349,086$   6,075,815$

 Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2022 470,473,015$   457,051,839$   13,421,176$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 14,471,235   -   14,471,235
  Interest 32,136,340   -   32,136,340
  Change of benefit terms 70,465,266   -   70,465,266
  Differences between expected and actual experience 13,633,863   -   13,633,863
  Contributions - employer -   11,897,449   (11,897,449)
  Contributions - member -   6,213,472   (6,213,472)
  Net investment income -   54,932,493   (54,932,493)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (22,764,878)   (22,764,878)   -
  Administrative expense -   (276,796)   276,796
  Other -   12,176   (12,176)
Net Changes 107,941,826   50,013,916   57,927,910
Balances as of June 30, 2023 578,414,841$   507,065,755$   71,349,086$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $70,692,370.  As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 11,632,096$   4,447,306$
Changes of assumptions 670,851   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

[…]

allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are
summarized below:

Target Long Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Large Cap Domestic Equity 35.00% 6.14%
Mid Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 6.58%
Small Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.26%
International Equity 10.00% 7.75%
Fixed Income 34.00% 1.86%
Cash 1.00% 0.01%
Inflation 0.00% 2.50%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2023, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was (12.1%).  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

131

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net pension liability (asset) 144,214,915$   72,354,133$   14,583,368$

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2022 362,496,616$   341,282,528$   21,214,088$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 19,916,406   -   19,916,406
  Interest 24,921,684   -   24,921,684
  Change of benefit terms 66,139,226   -   66,139,226
  Differences between expected and actual experience (626,959)   -   (626,959)
  Contributions - employer -   11,681,292   (11,681,292)
  Contributions - member -   5,849,846   (5,849,846)
  Net investment income -   41,902,415   (41,902,415)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (12,945,109)   (12,945,109)   -
  Administrative expense -   (232,206)   232,206
  Other -   8,965   (8,965)
Net Changes 97,405,248   46,265,203   51,140,045
Balances as of June 30, 2023 459,901,864$   387,547,731$   72,354,133$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $96,161,599.  As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

132

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Deferred Outflows

of Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 12,332,874$   548,589$

[…]

Non U.S. developed equity 10% 6.57%
Core Fixed income 35% 1.86%
Inflation 0% 2.50%
Total 100%

Rate of Return

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan investments, net of expense was 11.8%.  The money-

weighted return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested. Actual returns may vary due
to timing of capital contributions and redemptions.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability (asset) if calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher.

Current Discount
1% Decrease 6% Rate 7% 1% Increase 8%

County's net OPEB liability 64,154,026$   32,481,623$   6,302,575$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability if calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher.

1% Decrease 2.94% Trend Rate 3.94% 1% Increase 4.94%
County's net OPEB (asset) liability (1,131,953)$   32,481,623$   74,263,903$

141

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in the net OPEB liability

Increase/(Decrease)
Plan Ficuciary Net OPEB

Total OPEB Liability Net Position  Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of June 30, 2022 236,312,028$   198,533,703$   37,778,325$
Changes for the year
   Service cost 6,962,499   -   6,962,499
   Interest 16,219,030   -   16,219,030
   Differences between expected and actual experience -   5,652,975   (5,652,975)
   Trust Contribution - Employer -   23,101,535   (23,101,535)
   Trust Contribution - Member -   (9,223,195)   9,223,195
   Net Investment Income -   (276,279)   276,279
   Benefit Payments (net of retiree contributions) (9,223,195)   -   (9,223,195)
   Administrative expenses -   -   -
   Net Changes 13,958,334   19,255,036   (5,296,702)
Balance as of June 30, 2023 250,270,362$   217,788,739$   32,481,623$

Deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following

sources:
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources  of Resources
Primary government
Difference between expected and actual experience 615,078$   27,572,585$
Changes of assumptions 4,890,709   9,048,351
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 6,653,012
   on OPEB plan investments -   -